

REQUEST: Please identify the last time your Kentucky intrastate switched access rates were changed and the proceeding in which they were changed. If the change was pursuant to a tariff filing and not a formal proceeding, please identify the tariff filing. If your Kentucky intrastate switched access rates have remained constant since initially being established, please identify the date and the proceeding in which they were established.

RESPONSE: AT&T Kentucky's Access Tandem Switching rate was changed pursuant to a tariff filing, TFS2005-00760, effective June 6, 2005. This tariff filing mirrored like changes that were made in the interstate switched access tariff.

REQUEST: Please identify all of the rate elements in your current Kentucky intrastate switched access rates, including but not limited to any Carrier Common Line (“CCL”) rate element.

RESPONSE: AT&T Kentucky, pursuant to the Kentucky PSC’s Order dated November 5, 2010, filed its intrastate access tariff as part of PSC Case No. 2010-00398 on November 30, 2010. The intrastate rate elements can be found in those tariffs by searching case filings in 2010-00398 via the PSC’s electronic case filing site found at <http://psc.ky.gov/efs/efsmain.aspx>.

REQUEST: Please identify your intrastate and interstate rate associated with each rate element identified in Request No. 2.

RESPONSE: Please see AT&T Kentucky's Response to First Data Requests Item No. 2 for a link to AT&T Kentucky's intrastate tariff that includes rate and rate elements. Interstate rate elements may be found within AT&T's interstate switched access tariff, BellSouth Telecommunications Inc. – Tariff FCC No. 1, that includes rate and rate elements, at <http://cpr.att.com/pdf/fcc/fcc.htm>.

REQUEST: Please identify the interstate and intrastate tariffs supporting the rates identified in Request No. 2.

RESPONSE: Please see AT&T Kentucky's Response to First Data Request Item Nos. 2 and 3.

REQUEST: Please identify whether your Kentucky intrastate switched access rates contain any charges or other recovery for any Non-Traffic Sensitive Revenue Requirement (“NTSRR”). If so, please identify the rate or amount of your NTSRR charges, fully describe how they are assessed (e.g., on a monthly or per minute basis), and identify the intrastate switched access rate elements containing or reflecting any NTSRR charges or recovery.

RESPONSE: No, the NTSRR element was eliminated on October 1, 2000.

REQUEST: Please identify what percentage of your total Kentucky intrastate switched access revenues for each of 2008, 2009 and 2010 were derived from NTSRR charges or recovery.

RESPONSE: None. *See* AT&T Kentucky's Response to Verizon First Data Request Item No. 5.

REQUEST: Please identify what percentage of your total Kentucky intrastate revenues for each of 2008, 2009 and 2010 were derived from intrastate switched access charges.

RESPONSE: AT&T Kentucky's intrastate switched access revenue as a percentage of total Kentucky intrastate revenue was [REDACTED], [REDACTED], and [REDACTED] for 2008, 2009, and 2010, respectively. The information requested is proprietary and confidential pursuant to KRS 61.878, and is being provided to Windstream pursuant to the Information Exchange and Non-Disclosure Agreement between Windstream and AT&T dated and effective March 19, 2010. Accordingly, and concurrent with its response to this Data Request, AT&T Kentucky is filing a Petition for Confidentiality with the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

EDITED

REQUEST: Please identify what percentage of your total revenues for each of 2008, 2009 and 2010 were derived from (i) intrastate switched access charges and (ii) interstate switched access charges.

RESPONSE: AT&T Kentucky's percentage of total revenues for 2008, 2009, and 2010 derived from (i) intrastate switched access charges and (ii) interstate switched access charges are shown below.

| <u>Year</u> | <u>Intrastate</u> | <u>Interstate</u> |
|-------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| 2008 | ██████████ | ██████████ |
| 2009 | ██████████ | ██████████ |
| 2010 | ██████████ | ██████████ |

The information requested is proprietary and confidential pursuant to KRS 61.878, and is being provided to Windstream pursuant to the Information Exchange and Non-Disclosure Agreement between Windstream and AT&T dated and effective March 19, 2010. Accordingly, and concurrent with its response to this Data Request, AT&T Kentucky is filing a Petition for Confidentiality with the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

EDITED

REQUEST: Please identify what percentage of your total revenues for each of 2008, 2009 and 2010 were derived from the federal universal service fund.

RESPONSE: AT&T Kentucky's percentage of total revenues derived from the Federal Universal Service High Cost Program in 2008, 2009, and 2010 was [REDACTED], [REDACTED], and [REDACTED], respectively. The information requested is proprietary and confidential pursuant to KRS 61.878, and is being provided to Windstream pursuant to the Information Exchange and Non-Disclosure Agreement between Windstream and AT&T dated and effective March 19, 2010. Accordingly, and concurrent with its response to this Data Request, AT&T Kentucky is filing a Petition for Confidentiality with the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

EDITED

REQUEST: Please identify the rate(s) you charge for basic local exchange service, as that term is defined by KRS 278.541(1).

RESPONSE: The following information is from AT&T Kentucky's current General Subscriber Services Tariff Section A3:

| <u>Rate Group</u> | <u>Flat Rate Residence</u> | <u>Flat Rate Business</u> |
|--------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Group 1 | \$15.20 | \$35.90 |
| Group 2 | \$15.20 | \$35.90 |
| Group 3 | \$16.65 | \$35.90 |
| Group 4 | \$17.30 | \$33.75 |
| Group 5 | \$18.40 | \$33.75 |

REQUEST: Please identify the total number of access lines you had in Kentucky as of December 31, 2008, December 31, 2009, and December 31, 2010.

RESPONSE: AT&T Kentucky's total retail lines for the years requested are as follows:

| <u>2008</u> | <u>2009</u> | <u>2010</u> |
|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| ████████ | ████████ | ████████ |

The information requested is proprietary and confidential pursuant to KRS 61.878, and is being provided to Windstream pursuant to the Information Exchange and Non-Disclosure Agreement between Windstream and AT&T dated and effective March 19, 2010. Accordingly, and concurrent with its response to this Data Request, AT&T Kentucky is filing a Petition for Confidentiality with the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

EDITED